
THIS NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE IS FILED IN GAINES COUNTY FOR NOTICE 

PURPOSES ONLY FOR PROPERTIES LOCATED IN ANDREWS AND GAINES COUNTIES. 


THE FORECLOSURE SALE WILL BE HELD IN ANDREWS COUNTY. 

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE 

Date: October 13. 2017 

Assert and protect your rigbts as a member of the armed forc~s of. the United States 
of America. I{ you or your spouse is serving un active military duty. including active 
military duty. as a member of .truLTexas NationaUiuard Of the Na,tional Guard of 
another state or. as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the 
United States. please send written notice.nor the actixe duty militaQ"...Service to the 
sender oftbis notice immediately. 

Deed ofTrust: 	 Deed of Trust, Mortgage, Security Agreement, 
Ac.;signment of Production and Financing Statement 
(As-Extracted Collaterallnduding, Oil, Gas and 
Minerals), amended, dated, filed and recorded as set 
forth in Exhibit A, which is atlached heretn and 
incorporated herein by reference, 

Dated: March 15, 2012 

Recording information: 12-1219, Real Property 
Records of Andrews County, Texas 

Recording information: 2012-1597, Real 
Property Records of Gaines County. Texas 

First Amendment to Deed of Trust: 	 First Amendment to Deed of Trust, Mortgage, 
Security Agreement, Assignment of Production and 
Financing Statement (As-Extracted Collateral 
Induding. OH, Gas and Minerals), amended, dated. 
filed and recorded as sel fortb in Exhibit A, which is 
attached he-reto and incorporated herein by 
reference. 

Dated: September 29, 2016 

Recording informatIon: 16-4019, Real Property 
Records of Andrews County, Texas 



Recording information: 2016-6594, Real 
Property Records of Gaines County, Texas 

Second Amendment to Deed of Trust: Second Amendment to Deed of Trust, Mortgage, 
Security Agreement~ Assignment of Production and 
Financing Statement (As-Extracted Collateral 
Including, Oil, Gas and Minerals), amended, dated, 
filed and recorded as set forth in Exhihit A, which is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference. 

Dated: January 30, 2017 

Recording information: 17~0602, Real Property 
Records ofAndrews County, Texas 

Recording information: 2017-1109, Real 
Property Records of Gaines County, Texas 

Grantor: Tritium Resources, Ltd., a Texas Limited 
Partnership, doing business as (d/b/a) in some 
cases as Tritium Resources, L.L.c., whose General 
Partner is Torrent, L.L.C., whose organizational 
number is B00246466,and Cobalt Operating, 
LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company, whose 
organizational number is 801219356. 

Grantor's Address: 3001 N-llig Spring, Suite 204 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Substitute Trustee: Lance McDougall 

Substitute Trustee's Address: 600 N, Marienfeld, Suite lOll 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Lender: Security Bank 

Lender's Address: 600 N, Marienfeld, Suite 100 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Security: A Promissory Note dated March 15, 2012 in the 
original principal amount 01$10,000,000,00 
executed by Borrower Tritium Resources, Ltd 

NoHe;; ufSubstitute Trustee's SaJe - Gaines County Page Z 



Property: 

Foreclosure Sale: 

Substitute Trustee's Address: 

Date of Sale: 

Time of Sale: 


Place of Sale: 


Terms of Sale: 

NMire olsuMtltuW Truswe's Sale - Gaint's County 

and payable to the Lender, as renewed and 
extended by a Promissory Note on January 3D, 
2017 in the original principal amount of 
$4,714,430<20 executed by Borrower Tritium 
Resources, Ltd, Siluro Energy, LLC and Zephyr 
Oil and Gas Ltd< and payable to the Lender 
("Note"). 

A Promissory Note dated January 30, 2017 in the 
original principal amount 0[5173,586.59 
executed by Borrower Tritium Resources, Ltd, 
Siluro Energy, LLC and Zephyr Oil and Gas Ltd. 
and payable to the Lender ('Second Note"). 

The oiL gas and/or mineral properties described on 
Exhibit B, whkh is attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference (lhe "Properly"). 

600 N. Marienfeld, Suite 100 
Midland, Texas 79701 

November 7, 2017 

11:00 a,m, or no later than three hours 
thereafter 

Andrews County Courthouse 
201 N. Main 
Andrews, Texas 79714 
Sale will take place at the Eastern front door of 
the courthouse, or in a place deSignated by the 
County Commissloners. 

The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted all a public 
auction and the Property will be sold to the highest 
bidder for cash, except that Lender's bid may be by 
credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien 
of (he Peed ofTru,L 

P~e 3 

http:0[5173,586.59


Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and the Second Note and in the 
performance of lhe obligations of the Deed of Trust. Becau~e of that default. Lender. the owner 
and holder of the Note l is entitled to have the sewrity intere~ts of the Deed of Trust foreclosed 
and 10 enforce the payment of all surns secured thereby. 

The Deed of Trusi may encumber both real and personal property, Fonnal notice is 
hereby given of under's elect jon to proceed against and sell both the reai properly and any 
personal property described in the Deed of Trust in accordance with the Lender's rights and 
remedies under the terms of the Deed of Trust and pursuant to Seclion 9.604(a) of the Texas 
Business and Commerce Code. 

Lender appointed Lance McDougall a~ Substitute Trustee in the First Amendment 10 ihe 
Deed of Trust daLed September 29, 2016. Lender has instructed Substitute Trustee to proceed 
with foreclosure under the Deed of Trust. 

Therefore, notice is given that on and at tne date, time and place for the ForecIosure Sale 
described above. Trustee wHJ sell the Property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash in 
accordance with the Terms of Sale heretn, the Deed of Trust and applicable law. The public 
auction will be held the firsl Tuesday in November, 2017, November 7, 2017, between the hours 
of 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., with the first sale to begin at the earliest at 11:00 a.m., bUl not later 
than 3 hours after that time. at the County Courthouse in Andrews County, Texas, in accordance 
with the provisions of the Deed of Trust. 

Those desiring to purchase the Property will need to demonstrafe their abiHty to pay cash 
on the day tile Property is sold. 

f';otice is given that before the Foreclosure sale, Lender may appoint another person as 
Trustee to conduct the Foreclosure Sale. 

The name and address of the sender of this notice b;: 

Lance McDougall, Substitute Trustee 

600 N. Marienfeld. Suite 100 

Midland, Texas 79701 


~.. 

u irute Truslee 

Notice orSubstitute Trustee'to Sale - Gaines i:ounty 



THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF ~J. § 
§ 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Lance 
McDougall, Substitute Trustee. known to me to be (he person whose name is subscribed 10 the 
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this ~day of October, 2017, 

NalllCc O'f Substitute Tl"Ustct"s Sale ~ Gaines County- Page 5 



r.c~~=;---:--;-;cDocument 
Deed of Trust, Mortgage, Security 
Agreement, A..">signmenl of Production and 
Financing Statement from Tritium Resources, 
Ltd, and Cobalt Resources, Lu:L to or for the 
benefit of Security Bank, covering those 
certain leases and oil and gas properties and 
descriptions thereof are incorporated herein 
by reference, recorded in the following 
counties at the respective volume and page 
number andior file number. 

~~---.----;-~.....- .... ;--:--_.
: First Amendment to Deed of TnL<;l, 
i Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment 

of Production and Financing Statement from 
Tritium Resources. Ltd, and Cobalt 
Resources, Ud. to or for the benefit of 
Securiry Bank, covering (hose certain leases 
and oil and gas properties and descriplions 

Ncttice u(Substitute Trm1ee's Sale - Gaines COtlnty 

EXHIBIT A 

Schedule of Security Instnlments 

...- ....~ ,,Vol.! 

Countv 
 Date Filed Page [FileNo. 

,,Andrews, March 15, : 
Texas 

1027/ 
44<J 2012 

..· 

......-. 
Callahan; March IS, : ,

Texas 
2551 
138 2012 

f-o····· March 15,Cochran. 3051 
, 2012Texas 599 
I ._. 
,677/ , March 15, 

Texas 
!fiawson, 

2012121 -_.· 
· , 2012f-.Gaines, March 15,, ,
1597 7.ot2Texas · · · 

March 15, ! 
2012 

, 

i, 

September 29, 
2016 

...... 

~---

Martin, 331/ 
Texas 593 

Terry, 
Texas .1 ~~f 

._. 
March 15, 

2012 

March 15, 
2012,· , 
....... 


Lea, , 1769/ · · 
New 734 


Mexico 
 (Official 

Public 


Records)

-c····· 

16-4019 
Texas 

Andrews, 

J 
, ,· , · , 

,.. · · 
,

L_. 
, 
, 

I 



thereof are incorporated hereln hy reference, 
recorded in the foHowing counties at the 
respective volume and page number and/or 
file number. 

f.---.... ___ 

i Second Amendment to Deed of Trust, 
i Mortgage, Se<.'Urity Agree-me-nl, Assignment 
of Production and Financing Statemenl from Ii Tritium Re.<;ources, Ltd, and Cobalt 

, Resources. Url. to or for the benefit of 
; Security Bank. covering those certain Jeases 

and oil and gas properties and descriptions 
thereof are incorporated herein by reference, 
recorded in the following counties at (he 
respective volume and page number and/or 
file number. 

NOtice ofSubstitute Trustee's Sale- Gaines County 

r 

September 29. 

: Texas 
!lliown, 1606682 

2016 
, 
f--. ~~--- ---+-oc=cc~...j·· _..--' 

Callahan. 162459 September 29. I 
Texas· , 2016' 

i 
~=-" ,

Cochran, T·· 3371 q....September 29,1 
Texas : 741 2016 . 

I Dawson 8021178··· : . ·September 29, j 
--+=:cc--i-:-;c;- 2016 

, Gaines, ...-~- l016- Sepiember29. i 

Texas 6594 2016 
, 

~...7;--;~--1--; 
: Martin, 531/462 

Texas 

t--;B""'ro-w-n.-l --~---t 170095ifJanuary 30;
Texas 2017 

t
, 

i
I~-o---=····-----l 

canahan, 170324 January 30, ! 

Texas 2017 

-~.-.~ ... 

!'>,n 

! Sterling. ' 921529 

Texas 


Terry, 9031853 

Texas 


.....- .~c-.-.... 
Lea, New 20621 i 
Mexico 93,,,6_+==

-J-:;Andrews~ 
, Texas 



-Cochra"'1340i528 r----·· JaniJ-ary 30-,-. 

i Texas i : 2017 ~ 

1- D';;;:son, L 808/0213 r JanlJ;':y3Q I 

I Tc:J~___._._______2017"~. 
, Guines, I 2017- ~anuarY 30, 


Texas . 1109 2017
I
 
~ Martin--'---~ 544172.'5,- January 30.

l Te~_s_I -~-1' . 2017 

i Sterling, I 022324 January 30. 

. Texas . 2017 

i • 

,~.~~ :J
1 Terry,- I 907/35L-- . January'30, 

, Texas : 2017 
. . 
i Le.;Ncw I 208;;/452 "'--+~J-an-u-a;y 30, i
i 


i 
 , Mexico ! ; 2017 I 


Notice 01 Suhsrihlle Trustee's &tie ~ Gaines County Page 8 




EXHIBIT B - Property Descriptions 

Al'iIlRF,WS A!>'O GAI,\ES C[)l'.\TlfS. n:x\s 

AI! of Gr~mt0r'1' Leasehold alJlJ 1!tcompuuyil:g N~! R...'\,\.mm: Intl..Tt:5t5 in am! 10 ~Jlth'r dcrivoo n"Pt 
Ih2l n"nam Oit ant! Gas Lcd.£e dated October 2. 1946, from L L BuHcr a;'u wire. \.fUUlCCll Hutler, 
({l John \.1 Srup!cy. whi<:h Le;l"C: j;: R--e'")ldcd in Volume (,!" Pagt: i !(ll.f illc Dt:";:d Rcc(>rds (d 
t\ndr..:ws- Counl\. Texas, <.Ind VoILlme}7, Pa..,c 172 ottlle Oil ~llld Ga:, Ll.:a~e RL·"~!)H.b Ql'G<lim.'5 
COlInIY. Tc\3...~. )n50fM as ~aid J ell!iC tOVN:<; Ihe Iolk'll', ing dc.~cnb~d land,~, tD"wil: 

The East H:df(E)2) Mine East Half( BIt) ofS~"\1i,jll :;9, Block A-\ (), 
PSI., Gaines and Audre,... s COll:1!ies. Te\;L'), limited 10 Ihe d;>-Jllhs 
from the surt:1Ce oflbe gtOtmd to a dcpdl of 12,7Ji fcc! benealh lhc 
surfJ.ce of the ground. 

Notlcc ofSub$tltu.te Trnstee's sale - GatoM County 

http:ofSub$tltu.te
http:surfJ.ce

